PROCLAMATION IN HONOR OF SADIE FORBES

WHEREAS, Sadie Forbes has been a longtime resident of Frelinghuysen Township, and attended Frelinghuysen Elementary School and North Warren Regional Middle and High School;

WHEREAS, Sadie has been an active participant in the Township, the North Warren community, including Scouting;

WHEREAS, Sadie has been a member of the Girl Scouts of America since Kindergarten, going on to earn her Bronze and Silver Awards;

WHEREAS, while attending North Warren Regional Middle and High School Sadie has been involved in numerous extracurricular activities, including Interact, Student Council, Junior States of America, Friends of Rachel, Peer Leadership, Spanish Honor Society, Math Honor Society and National Honor Society;

WHEREAS, while attending North Warren Regional High School Sadie has held numerous leadership positions, including Student Council Class Secretary in Grade 10, Student Council Executive Secretary in Grade 11, and Student Council Executive President in Grade 12;

WHEREAS, Sadie played field hockey at North Warren Regional High School, and was a three-time varsity player from Grades 9 through 12;

WHEREAS, Sadie excelled in academics at North Warren Regional High School, including making the Principal's List from Grades 9 through 12, achieving AP Scholar with Honor in Grade 11, and was in the top 10% of her classes in Grades 9 through 11;

WHEREAS, Sadie has a long history of volunteering for public service, including participating over the years as a volunteer in Local Share, Roadside Cleanup, Clover Rest Home, Safe Trick or Treat, Newton Medical Center, Extended School Year Program, and Interact Talent Show, among others;

WHEREAS, Sadie wanted her Girl Scout Gold Award Project to benefit the Township where she grew up, and chose the Frelinghuysen Rydell Field as a place where all can gather, enjoy and consider the history of Frelinghuysen;

WHEREAS, as part of her Girl Scout Gold Award Project, on her own time, she ran and held fundraisers to fund her project, interviewed residents, worked with members of the Township Historical Commission, obtained donations of materials, created a walking tour brochure, an on-line video tour, constructed a historical kiosk at Rydell Field, placed six historical signs along the

Rydell Field walking path, all of which will be enjoyed by generations of Township residents and Scouts for years to come, as well as worked with the Frelinghuysen Township School to create curriculum and assignments for the appropriate grade levels in connection with same;

WHEREAS, Sadie's Girl Scout Gold Award Project benefits the Frelinghuysen Township and North Warren Communities at large;

WHEREAS, Sadie is a parishioner at Saint Jude's Roman Catholic Church in Blairstown Township where she received the Holy Sacraments of Confirmation, Communion and Penance, and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED on this 18th day of November, 2020, by the Frelinghuysen Township Committee, on behalf of the residents of the Township of Frelinghuysen, that we hereby convey our deepest best wishes and happiness to Sadie Forbes for her dedication to Scouting, her School, and for the betterment of our Township community, and wish the best of luck to her in all of her future endeavors.

Donna Zilberfarb, Clerk	Christopher Stracco, Mayor